

**Serial No. 03**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

FA. No. 2 of 2022

Date of Order: 17.06.2025

Smti. Savita Deorah & Anr. Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. M. Hazarika, Sr. Adv. with  
Ms. S. Newar, Adv.  
Mr. N. Aimol, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Sen, GA.  
Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA. for R 1 & 2.  
Ms. P. Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. F. Bareh, Adv. for R 3.

Heard Ms. M. Hazarika, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. S. Newar and Mr. N. Aimol, learned counsel for the appellants.

In the meantime, Mr. S. Sen, learned GA for the State respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has produced copy of the award statement of L.A. Case No. 5 of 2003 pertaining to the case of the parties herein.

It is the submission of the learned counsels across the board that the said award statement has not been brought on record in these proceedings. As such, they pray that the same may be allowed to be brought on record by way of an affidavit.

In such a situation, the learned Sr. counsel for the appellants prays

that she may be allowed to file a response to the said affidavit, if so required. Accordingly, as prayed for, let the Collector file the said affidavit with advance copy to all concerned within 1(one) week from today and a response to be brought on record before the next date fixed.

Ms. P. Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3/NHAI also prays that she may be allowed to file a cross appeal as far as the impugned judgment and order passed by the learned Special Judicial Officer, Ri-Bhoi District, Nongpoh is concerned, the same is allowed to be filed, if so permitted under the relevant law and procedure.

As agreed to by the parties, list this matter on 03.07.2025.

**Judge**

Meghalaya  
17.06.2025  
"D. Nary, PS"